

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF LOUISIANA**

---

**CASE NO. 2020-C-01017**

---

**BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC**

**Plaintiff/Applicant**

**VS.**

**38.00 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED IN ST. MARTIN PARISH; BARRY SCOTT  
CARLINE, ET AL.**

**Defendants/Respondents**

---

**CIVIL PROCEEDING**

---

**WRIT OF REVIEW TO  
THE LOUISIANA THIRD CIRCUIT  
COURT OF APPEAL, NO. 19-00565-CA**

---

**FROM THE 16TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT  
PARISH OF ST. MARTIN, CIVIL CASE NO. 87011-E  
HONORABLE KEITH COMEAUX, PRESIDING**

---

**BRIEF OF APPLICANT  
BAYOU BRIDGE PIPELINE, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**JONES WALKER LLP**

MICHAEL B. DONALD (Bar No. 16891)  
Appeal Counsel  
811 Main Street, Suite 2900  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Telephone: (713) 437-1800  
Facsimile: (713) 437-1810  
Email: [mdonald@joneswalker.com](mailto:mdonald@joneswalker.com)

IAN A. MACDONALD (Bar No. 17664)  
600 Jefferson Street, Suite 1600  
Lafayette, Louisiana 70501  
Telephone: (337) 593-7600  
Facsimile: (337) 593-7748  
Email: [imacdonald@joneswalker.com](mailto:imacdonald@joneswalker.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SPECIFICATION OF ERRORS .....	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	4
I. BAYOU BRIDGE, A PRIVATE ENTITY WITH THE POWER OF EXPROPRIATION, IS NOT AN AGENT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA WITHIN THE PURVIEW OF LA. R.S. 13:5111. ....	4
II. IN ANY EVENT, DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS WERE NOT FOR “THE TAKING OF PROPERTY . . . OTHER THAN THROUGH AN EXPROPRIATION PROCEEDING.” .....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Mongrue v. Monsanto Co.*,  
249 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2001) .....5, 6

**State Cases**

*Bayou Bridge Pipeline, LLC v. St. Martin Parish*,  
CA-19-565 (La. App. 3d Cir. 7/15/20), 304 So. 3d 529 .....2

*Crooks v. State*,  
No. 2019-C-0160 (La. 1/29/2020), 2020 La. LEXIS 217 .....9

*DOTD v. Williamson*,  
597 So. 2d. 439 (La. 1992) .....4

*Gravolet v. Board of Comm’rs*,  
95-CA-2477 (La. App. 4th Cir. 6/12/96), 676 So. 2d 199 .....9

*Huckabay v. Red River Waterway Comm’n*,  
No. 27,113, 1995 La. App. LEXIS 3168 (La. App. 2d Cir. Nov. 22, 1995) .....9

*Louisiana Intrastate Gas Corp. v. Ledoux*,  
347 So. 2d 4 (La. App. 3d Cir.), writ denied, 350 So. 2d 901 (La. 1977) .....5, 6, 7

*Mitter v. St. John the Baptist Parish*,  
05-CA-375 (La. App. 5th Cir. 12/27/05), 920 So. 2d 263, writ denied, 2006-  
C-0254 (La. 5/26/06), 930 So. 2d 21 .....10

*Estate of Patout v. City of New Iberia*,  
98-C-0961 (La. 7/7/99), 738 So. 2d 544 .....8

*Pipeline Tech. VI, LLC v. Ristroph*,  
2007-CA-1210 (La. App. 1st Cir. 5/2/08), 991 So. 2d 1, writ denied, 2008-C-  
1676 (La. 10/24/08), 992 So. 2d 1037, cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1106 (2009) .....5, 6

*Rivet v. DOTD*,  
96-C-0145 (La. 9/5/96), 680 So. 2d 1154 .....7, 8

*St. Tammany Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 2 v. Schneider*,  
96-CA-2798 (La. App. 1st Cir. 2/20/98), 707 So. 2d 156 .....10

*Taylor v. State*,  
03-219 (La. App. 3d Cir. 6/23/04), 879 So. 2d 307, writ denied, 2004-C-1887  
(La. 10/29/04), 885 So. 2d 595 .....10

*Terrebonne Parish Police Jury v. Kelly*,  
472 So. 2d 229 (La. App. 1st Cir. 1985) .....10

*Unlimited Horizons, LLC v. Parish of E. Baton Rouge*,  
99-CA-0889 (La. App. 1st Cir. 5/12/00), 761 So. 2d 753 .....1, 8

*Whipp v. Bayou Plaquemine Brule Drainage*,  
476 So. 2d 1047 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1985) .....9

*Williams v. City of Baton Rouge*,  
98-1981 (La. 4/13/99), 731 So. 2d 240 .....9, 10

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1983 .....7

**State Statutes**

La. R.S. 13:5105 .....7  
La. R.S. 13:5111 ..... passim  
La. R.S. 19:2 .....6  
La. R.S. 19:2.2 .....2  
La. R.S. 19:8 .....7, 8, 10  
La. R.S. 19:201 .....5, 6, 7, 10  
La. R.S. 48:453(E) .....7

**Constitutional Provisions**

Louisiana Constitution Article I, § 4.....9  
U.S. Constitution Fifth Amendment .....9
